Regardless of nationality, the tax residency status of a taxpayer in Malaysia is determined 
based on rules as set in the ITA. A taxpayer is a tax resident in Malaysia for a particular YA 
if:- 

a) the taxpayer is in Malaysia on that basis year for a period or periods amounting in all 
to one hundred and eighty-two (182) days or more; 

b) the taxpayer is in Malaysia on that basis year for a period of less than one hundred 
and eighty-two (182) days and that period is linked by or to another period of one 
hundred and eighty-two (182) or more consecutive days throughout which he is in 
Malaysia in that basis year for the YA immediately preceding that particular YA or in 
that basis year for the YA immediately following that particular YA:- 

Relaxation for temporary absence from Malaysia is provided to a taxpayer if the